

Superior Court of New Jersey
Appellate Division



Docket No. A-001187-23

VL NORTH LLC d/b/a ONE TEN,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

SUZIE WALSHE, & GEMMA WALSHE,
Defendants-Appellants,

&

SEAN ALLEN,
Defendant.

CIVIL ACTION

ON APPEAL FROM THE
SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
LAW DIVISION, HUDSON COUNTY

Trial Court Docket No.
HUD-L-1096-23

Sat Below:
HON. SUSANNE LAVELLE, J.S.C.

DEFENDANTS'-APPELLANTS' BRIEF

The Dann Law Firm, PC

By: Javier L. Merino, Esq. (NJ Attorney ID No. 078112014)

Andrew R. Wolf, Esq. (NJ Attorney ID No. 018621995)

Henry P. Wolfe, Esq. (NJ Attorney ID No. 031942005)

1520 U.S. Highway 130, Suite 101

North Brunswick, NJ 08902

(201) 355-3440 – TELEPHONE

(216) 373-0536 – FAX

jmerino@dannlaw.com

awolf@dannlaw.com

hwolfe@dannlaw.com

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants Suzie Walshe & Gemma Walshe

Submitted to the Court on May 6, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PROCEDURAL HISTORY - 1 -

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... - 2 -

LEGAL ARGUMENT - 6 -

 I. VL NORTH’S “FREE RENT” CHARGE-BACK PROVISION IS A POORLY
DISGUISED, UNLAWFUL PENALTY CLAUSE, AND THE TRIAL COURT’S
RULING TO THE CONTRARY IS AGAINST THE GREAT WEIGHT OF
AUTHORITY (Decided Below at 2T20-8 – 2T22-7) - 6 -

 A. The Trial Court Erred in Ruling that the Rent Concession Charge-back Clause
was not a Stipulated Damages Clause (Decided below at 2T20-8 – 2T20-9).- 9 -

 B. The Trial Court Erred in Ruling that the Rent Concession Chargeback Clause
was Reasonable (Decided Below at 2T20-8 – 2T22-7). - 11 -

 II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING THE CONSUMER FRAUD
ACT COUNTERCLAIMS ARISING FROM VL NORTH’S USE AND
ENFORCEMENT OF DISGUISED PENALTY CLAUSES IN RESIDENTIAL
LEASES (Decided below at 2T24-21 – 2T31-6)..... - 17 -

 A. The trial court erred in ruling, at the pleading stage, that VL North’s practices
did not constitute abusive, unconscionable, and/or deceptive commercial conduct
(Decided below at 2T24-21 – 2T27-18) - 17 -

 B. The Walshes have Established Ascertainable Loss Under the CFA (Declined to
reach below, 2T31-2 – 2T31-6). - 24 -

 III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN RULING THAT DEFENDANTS’ CLAIMS
ARE BARRED BY “RATIFICATION” OF THE LEASE (Decided below at 2T27-
19 – 2T28-12)..... - 28 -

 IV. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN STRIKING THE DEFENDANTS’ CLASS
ACTION ALLEGATIONS WITHOUT OPPORTUNITY FOR CLASS
DISCOVERY (Decided below at 2T14-8 – 2T17-2)..... - 29 -

CONCLUSION - 33 -

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS, AND RULINGS

Order Granting Motion to Dismiss Counterclaim with Prejudice,
 filed November 8, 2023.....Da120

Trial Court’s Oral Decision Granting Motion to Dismiss,
 placed on the record at hearing on November 8, 2023.....2T

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

447 Assocs. v. Miranda, 115 N.J. 522 (1989)..... - 28 -

Ajamian v. Schlanger, 20 N.J. Super. 246 (App. Div. 1952) - 28 -

All the Way Towing, LLC v. Bucks Cty. Int’l, Inc., 236 N.J. 431 (2019)..... - 17 -

Associates Home Equity Services v. Troup, 343 N.J. Super. 254 (App.Div.2001)
 passim

Atlantic Ambulance Corp. v. Cullum 451 N.J. Super. 247 (App. Div. 2017) - 27 -

Bilotti v. Accurate Forming Corp., 39 N.J. 184 (1963)..... - 29 -

Bosland v. Warnock Dodge, Inc., 197 N.J. 543 (2009). - 17 -, - 32 -

Cameron v. S. Jersey Pubs, Inc., 460 N.J. Super. 156 (App. Div. 2019)..... - 31 -

Carroll v. Cellco P’ship, 313 N.J. Super. 488 (App.Div.1998)..... - 29 -, - 30 -

Cox v. Sears Roebuck & Co., 138 N.J. 2 (1994)..... passim

D’Agostino v. Maldonado, 216 N.J. 168 (2013) - 19 -, - 26 -

Diversified Equities, LLC v. Russell, 31 N.Y.S.3d 920 (N.Y. App. Term. 2016) - 16

Fenwick v. Kay Am. Jeep, Inc., 72 N.J. 372 (1977)..... - 22 -

Freeman v. United Dominion Realty Tr., Inc., E042905, 2008 WL 1838373 (Cal.
 Ct. App. Apr. 25, 2008), as modified (May 6, 2008) - 16 -

Furst v. Einstein Moomjy, Inc., 182 N.J. 1 (2004) - 17 -

Gibbs v. Cooper, 86 N.J.L. 226, 90 A. 1115, 1116 (1914)..... - 10 -, - 11 -

Gonzalez v. Wilshire Credit Corp., 411 N.J. Super. 582 (App.Div. 2010) - 19 -

Gray v. BMW of N. Am., LLC, 22 F. Supp. 3d 373 (D.N.J. 2014) - 29 -

Green v. Morgan Propertiess., 215 N.J. 431 (2013) passim

Highlands Ins. Co. v. Hobbs Grp., LLC, 373 F.3d 347 (3d Cir. 2004) - 29 -

Holtham v. Lucas, 460 N.J. Super. 308 (App. Div. 2019) ...- 6 -, - 7 -, - 8 -, - 14 -

Hous. Auth. & Urban Redevelopment Agency of City of Atl. City v. Spratley, 327
 N.J. Super. 246 (App. Div. 1999)..... - 28 -

In re Cadillac V8-6-4 Class Action, 93 N.J. 412 (1983) - 30 -

Kugler v. Romain, 58 N.J. 522 (1971)..... - 18 -

Laufer v. U. S. Life Ins. Co. 385 N.J. Super. 172 (App. Div. 2006)..... - 31 -

Leaman v. Wolfe, 629 Fed. Appx. 280 (3d Cir. 2015)..... - 15 -

Lee v. Carter-Reed Co., L.L.C., 203 N.J. 496 (2010)..... - 32 -
Manahawkin Convalescent v. O'Neill, 217 N.J. 99 (2014) - 19 -
McGahey v. Fannie Mae, 266 F. Supp. 3d 421 (ID. Me. 2017)..... - 27 -
Meshinsky v. Nichols Yacht Sales, Inc., 110 N.J. 464 (1988)..... - 19 -, - 21 -
MetLife Capital Fin. Corp. v. Washington Ave. Associates L.P., 159 N.J. 484
(1999)..... - 6 -, - 7 -
Myska v. New Jersey Mfr. Ins. Co., 440 N.J. Super. 458 (App. Div. 2015)..... - 33 -
Oravsky v. Encompass Ins. Co., 804 F. Supp. 2d 228 (D.N.J. 2011)..... - 30 -
Perf. Leasing Corp. v. Irwin Lincoln, 262 N.J. Super. 23 (App. Div. 1993) - 24 -
Printing Mart-Morristown v. Sharp Elecs. Corp., 116 N.J. 739 (1989) - 23 -
Raffel v. Medallion Kitchens, 139 F.3d 1142 (7th Cir. 1998) - 16 -
Riley v. New Rapids Cartr., 61 N.J. 218(1972) - 29 -, - 30 -
River Rd. Associates v. Chesapeake Display & Packaging Co., 104 F. Supp. 2d
418 (D.N.J. 2000) - 9 -, - 10 -, - 11 -, - 14 -
Rosen v. Smith Barney, Inc., 195 N.J. 423 (2008)..... - 7 -
Ryan v. Gina Marie, L.L.C., 420 N.J. Super. 215 (App. Div. 2011) - 19 -
Spialter v. Testa, 162 N.J. Super. 421 (D. Ct. 1978) - 11 -
Wasserman's Inc. v. Middletown, 137 N.J. 238 (1994) passim
Westmount Country Club v. Kameny, 82 N.J. Super. 200 (App. Div. 1964) ... - 7 -, -
14 -, - 15 -

Statutes

Consumer Fraud Act (“CFA”), N.J.S.A. 56:8-1 *et seq.*..... passim

Other Authorities

James P. George, *Reimposable Discounts and Medieval Contract Penalties*, 20
Loy. Consumer L. Rev. 50 (2007) - 16 -
James P. George, *Rent Concessions and Illegal Contract Penalties in Texas*, 48 S.
Tex. L. Rev. 645, 662 (2007)..... - 16 -
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 356, comment c (1981) - 14 -, - 15 -
